company’s balance sheet solvency, defined as the value of cash plus accounts receivable, less short-
term liabilities, was negative USD 7.0 million as of June 30, 2024.

The Group does not have any non-current debt to banks, financial institutions or other financial
lenders. The Group has no indirect or contingent financial indebtedness.

The following tables have been derived from the consolidated Interim Financial Statements of the
Group as of 30 June 2024. There have not been any other significant changes in the financial
performance of the Group since 30 June 2024 and until the date of this Prospectus

The tables set forth the Group's capitalization and indebtedness and net indebtedness, respectively, as
of 30 June 2024 and adjusted for an advanced term payment on the convertible loan made on 16 July
2024, and the private placement of shares on 20 August 2024, which are the only material changes to
the Group’s capitalization and indebtedness position since 30 June 2024.

PROSPECTUS – IDEX BIOMETRICS ASA

58

130707/3337794v.0.40

9.1.1 Capitalization and indebtedness

Amounts in USD 1,000 Note 30 June 2024 Adjustments As adjusted

   (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)
Total current debt (including current portion of non-
current debt)   11 135  - 408  10 727

   Guaranteed   -   -   -

   Secured   -   -   -

   Unguaranteed / Unsecured  1 11 135 -408  10 727

Total non-current debt (excluding current portion of
non-current debt)

  968   -   968

   Guaranteed   -   -   -

   Secured   -   -   -

   Unguaranteed / Unsecured  968   -   968

Shareholder equity   2 495 887  3 382

   Share capital  2 10 591 230  10 821

   Legal reserve(s)  3 345 987 681  346 668

   Other reserves  4 -354 083 -24   -354 107

Total   14 598 479 15 077

1. The reduction in debt reflects (i) the net of the paid advanced term, USD 442 thousand decrease, the increased accounting
valuation of the host contract, USD 287 thousand increase, (ii) the value change of the embedded derivative of the convertible
debt, USD 263 thousand decrease, both on 16 July 2024, and (iii) costs related to the private placement on 20 August 2024,
USD 9 thousand increase
2. The increase in share capital is share capital in the private placement on 20 August 2024
3. The increase in legal reserve (share premium) is net additional proceeds from the private placement on 20 August 2024,